






































From:

Subject: FW: Shoreditch Grind
Date: 10 March 2017 14:52:09

Dear Katie
 
Please see correspondence that  omitted from her rep.
Can this be included please?
 
Anne Brothers
Licensing Noise Liaison Officer
Pollution Team
Public Protection Division
222 Upper Street
London N1 1XR
Tel: 020 7527 3047
Alternative contact: Noise Support Team: 020 7527 7272
 
www.islington.gov.uk
 
 
How to get here:
 
http: www.islington.gov.uk.uk/contact/visitingoffices/222upperst.asp  
 
The information contained in this E-Mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of
 Information Act 2000. Unless the information is legally exempt from disclosure, the confidentiality of
 this E-Mail and your reply cannot be guaranteed.
The information in this message is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for
 the addressee. Access to this message by any other person is not permitted. If you are not the
 intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in
 reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.

 
 

From:  
Sent: 03 November 2016 21:25
To: Brothers, Anne
Subject: Re: Shoreditch Grind
 
Dear Ms. Brothers:
 
Thank you very much for this detailed clarification.  To date, indoor noise or music from the
 Shoreditch Grind only bothered me on a handful of occasions, and possibly, as you suggested,
 because the windows at the Grind were open.  Let us hope that continues to be the case.  I agree
 that it would be good to have measurements in place for the noise profile of the area for the relevant



 hours and I give my permission to conduct this study, providing I will be given a copy of the results.
 
This said, I do have a number of concerns.  First, my understanding of your message is that the sound
 limitations, as established by the acoustic noise profile, will be tied to the license?  Please confirm
 that? 
 
My second concern is that I don’t know how the presumed sound limiter in the Grind will be
 calibrated.  We agreed that the impact of the music, even when played indoors, is very different,
 from the perspective of my flat, depending on whether the windows at the Grind are open or shut. 
 We are now approaching wintertime, when windows will be shut for quite a while.  What happens
 when spring comes, and the very same indoor noise limiters are in place, but the windows are open? 
 What is to guarantee that I would not be reduced to a protracted new fight with the Shoreditch
 Grind, to force them to close their windows? What’s to assure me that there won’t be a need for a
 whole new set of measurements from the perimeter of my flat, to establish that the noise level, even
 with noise limiters, is still too much when the windows are open?  And if such measurements are
 required, who is to pay for them?
 
I have a third, more general concern.  The licensing process of the Shoreditch Grind has been a
 creeping affair.  In three years, they have gone from being an espresso bar, to becoming effectively a
 nightclub, and in doing so, have impacted not only me and my neighbours, but the entire Old Street
 Roundabout corner which they occupy, where loud drunken crowds now loiter nightly among piles of
 uncollected trash bags, obstructing the extremely narrow foot passage connecting Old Street and the
 NW corner of City Rd, bumping into pedestrians standing at crossing lights, and blocking the entrance
 to the Underground.  Cleverly, the Grind has gotten to where they are incrementally, one small
 licensing step at a time, and I am sure that this is not the end. Excuse me for being cynical about it,
 but I doubt it is a coincidence that this request for extending their music hours comes in November,
 precisely when winter is approaching and windows will be closed for six months, and not in May,
 when the impact of such a license would be immediately in evidence.
 
It would be good if Islington Council takes a wider view on this issue and consider it not only from the
 narrow perspective of the noise outside my windows, now or during summertime, but also from the
 perspective of whether this is Islington’s long-term vision of that particular corner of the Old Street
 Roundabout and whether the planning bodies within the council wish to legitimize this particular
 tactics of creeping licensing in the absence, or so it would seem, of any long term vision. 
 
Kind regards,
 

 

 

On 3 Nov 2016, at 15:26, Brothers, Anne <Anne.Brothers@islington.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear 
As discussed this morning, the licensees are preparing to make a variation in order to
 permit music as regulated entertainment after 23:00. It is debateable whether this will
 be a minor variation or a full variation. In the event of a full variation, residents in the
 vicinity will be consulted as part of the application process. If it is a minor variation,
 residents will not be consulted. I will discuss this with the Licensing Officer and let you
 know. The application has not been received yet so we have time to clarify this.



The way the premises runs at present is that they use a deregulation of entertainments
 as permitted by the Live Music Act up until 23:00, they want to extend their provision of
 regulated entertainments until their terminal hour of 01:00.
As part of this they have appointed an acoustic consultant to undertake a survey of the
 noise profile of the area. The reasoning behind this is that the acoustic consultant will
 set up some equipment 1 metre out from your window and the noise level meter will
 measure and save all environmental noise measurements in the vicinity.
Using the data from the survey, the premises sound system will be set up so the
 environmental noise measurements will not be increased by any music from the
 Shoreditch Grind.
The acoustic consultant is an independent appointed by the premises. He is a fully
 accredited member of the Institute of Acoustics and I have worked with the company
 before on other licensed premises in Islington that lead to satisfactory conclusions.
The meter would be left outside your window for a 24 hour period by arrangement with
 you.
Sound levels will be agreed with the premises based on the data gathered by the sound
 level meter – the most crucial measurements will be between the hours of 23:00 –
 01:00 at night.
Sound levels inside will be limited using a sound limiter that will be attached to their
 sound system. It will be secured and will be tamper-proofed so the agreed maximum
 levels of sound cannot be increased. Therefore any variation to the hours permitted for
 regulated entertainments should not impact on you at all.
Please can you give me permission to pass your contact details to the acoustic
 consultant in order for him to contact you to make arrangements for the survey?
 
 
Anne Brothers
Licensing Noise Liaison Officer
Pollution Team
Public Protection Division
222 Upper Street
London N1 1XR
Tel: 020 7527 3047
Alternative contact: Noise Support Team: 020 7527 7272
 
www.islington.gov.uk
 
 
How to get here:
 
http: www.islington.gov.uk.uk/contact/visitingoffices/222upperst.asp  
 
The information contained in this E-Mail may be subject to public disclosure under the
 Freedom of Information Act 2000. Unless the information is legally exempt from
 disclosure, the confidentiality of this E-Mail and your reply cannot be guaranteed.
The information in this message is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is
 intended solely for the addressee. Access to this message by any other person is not
 permitted. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or
 any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be
 unlawful.
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This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you have received it in error,
 please contact the sender and delete the material from your computer. Please be
 aware that information in this email may be confidential, legally privileged and/or
 copyright protected.










































































